
This Board letter requests approval of Lease Amendment No. 6 to Marina del Rey Lease No. 12560 
for Parcel 56S (Fisherman’s Village) that readjusts the rates for minimum annual rent, certain 
categories of percentage rentals, and updates the insurance requirements.

SUBJECT

November 12, 2019

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
County of Los Angeles
383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street 
Los Angeles, California 90012

Dear Supervisors:

APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 6 
TO LEASE AGREEMENT NO. 12560 PARCEL 56S – MARINA DEL REY

(FOURTH DISTRICT) (4 VOTES)

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE BOARD:

1. Find that the proposed Lease Amendment No. 6 is categorically exempt under the provisions of
the California Environmental Quality Act pursuant to class 1(r) of the County’s Environmental
Document Reporting Procedures and Guidelines and Section 15301 of the State CEQA Guidelines
(Existing Facilities).

2. Approve and authorize the Chair of the Board to sign the attached Amendment No. 6 to the Lease
pertaining to the readjustment of the rates for minimum annual rent, certain categories of percentage
rentals, and the insurance requirements updates for the ten-year period ending August 28, 2027.

PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION

Marina del Rey leases generally provide for the periodic review of leasehold rents to ensure that the 
percentage rents payable to the County are maintained at current Fair Market Rental Value levels 
and the amount of general liability insurance is adequate to protect the County’s interests.

25   November 12, 2019

bcheng
Adopt Stamp

bcheng
Adopt Stamp



Amendment No. 6 provides for the adjustment of the rates for increased minimum rental amount, 
certain categories of percentage rentals, and updates the insurance requirements retroactively to 
September 1, 2017.  The Lease set forth the above-referenced adjustments starting as of September 
1, 1997, and every tenth anniversary thereafter. 

Per the terms of the lease, Amendment No. 6 adjusts the rates for minimum annual rental and 
certain categories of percentage rentals to the Fair Market Rental Value, as of September 1, 2017, 
and updates the insurance provisions as follows: 

• The annual minimum rent is increased from $336,342 to $510,814.92 payable in $42,567.91 
monthly installments.
• Percentage rental rates for the following categories are adjusted as follows: 
o Bicycle rentals are a new income category at 10%.
o Commercial boating activities category is increased from 4.5% to 6%;
o Dry Storage income category is increased from 10% to 20%;
o Category of gross receipts or other fees charged for the occupancy of structures and      other 
facilities other than Apartments or Offices is increased from 7.5% to 10.5%;
o Category of gross receipts or other fees charged for the occupancy of Offices is increased from 
11% to 12%;
o Category of gross receipts from the operation of all stores, shops or boutiques selling items at retail 
is increased from 1.5% to 4%;
o No change for the other percentage rent categories.
• Amendment No. 6 incorporates changes to the insurance provisions. 

Finally, Amendment No. 6 provides for a reconciliation of the rent, retroactive to the September 1, 
2017 Rental Adjustment Date and requires payment of any additional rent owed to the County as a 
result of the rent readjustment.  

Implementation of Strategic Plan Goals
The recommended action will keep County’s percentage rents at Parcel 56S comparable to other 
Marina del Rey leaseholds in fulfillment of the Strategic Plan Goal No. III.3.2 (Manage and Maximize 
County Assets).

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING

Proposed Amendment No. 6 would result in an increase in the total annual leasehold rent of 
approximately $52,000 as a result of the adjusted percentage rent.  The total annual leasehold rent 
is a combination of the annual minimum rent plus any additional percentage rent due to the County 
over and above the annual minimum rent. The Lessee has been paying the County percentage rent 
on top of the minimum rent for the past several years.  Therefore, the change in total annual 
leasehold rent is a result of the change in percentage rent.  The estimated annual leasehold rent 
increase will be recognized in Fiscal Year 2019-20 as over-realized revenues and will be included in 
the Department’s Fiscal Year 2020-21 operating budget.  The County will receive a Retroactive 
Payment of approximately $133,000 30 days following your Board’s approval, based on the new 
rates effective September 1, 2017 and will be recognize as one-time over-realized revenue in Fiscal 
Year 2019-20.

FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
11/12/2019
Page 2



Parcel 56S, commonly known as Fisherman’s Village, is improved with five building structures 
containing 49 commercial/retail units and 2 restaurants. The property also has 35 boat slips. The 
Lease term is expiring on August 28, 2027, coterminous with the ending of the 10-year rent 
adjustments per Amendment No. 6. 

This proposed Amendment No. 6 has been approved as to form by County Counsel. At its meeting 
on October 30, 2019, the Small Craft Harbor Commission unanimously endorsed the Director’s 
recommendation that your Board approve and execute the proposed Amendment.

ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTATION

The proposed lease Amendment No. 6 is categorically exempt under the provisions of the California 
Environmental Quality Act pursuant to class 1(r) of the County’s Environmental Document Reporting 
Procedures and Guidelines and Section 15301 of the State CEQA Guidelines (Existing Facilities).

IMPACT ON CURRENT SERVICES (OR PROJECTS)

There will be no impact on current services or projects from your Board’s approval of Amendment 
No. 6.

CONCLUSION

Please instruct the Executive Officer of the Board to send an adopted-stamped copy of this letter to 
the Department of Beaches and Harbors, retaining a copy for your records. Should you have any 
questions, please contact Natasha Robinson at (424) 526-7742 or NRobinson@bh.lacounty.gov.    

GARY JONES

Director

Enclosures

c: Chief Executive Officer
County Counsel
Executive Officer, Board of Supervisors

Respectfully submitted,

GJ:AC:SP:SVG:nr

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
11/12/2019
Page 3






























